

No. 18-2181

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Charles Hamner,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Danny Burls, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 5:17-CV-79 JLH-BD
The Honorable Judge James Leon Holmes

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, CHARLES HAMNER

Daniel M. Greenfield
Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice
Center
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

Joshua A. Kurtzman
Riley Safer Holmes & Cancila LLP
70 West Madison Street, Suite 2900
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 471-8714

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

October 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. District Court Proceedings.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. HAMNER FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD A CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT CLAIM.....	23
A. Pleading Standards.....	23
B. The District Court’s Review of Mr. Hamner’s Inadequate Medical Care Claim Did Not Obviate The Need To Review Mr. Hamner’s Conditions Of Confinement Claim.....	25
C. Mr. Hamner Adequately Pleaded That Solitary Confinement Posed “A Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm” In Light Of His Serious Mental Illness.....	26
D. Mr. Hamner Adequately Pleaded That Defendants Were Deliberately Indifferent to the Substantial Risk of Serious Harm Posed by His Solitary Confinement In Light Of His Serious Mental Illness.....	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. HAMNER FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO HIS SERIOUS MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS.....	36
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. HAMNER FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	41
A. Mr. Hamner’s Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads Conditions of Confinement Sufficient to Create a Liberty Interest.....	41

B. Mr. Hamner Did Not Receive the Process He Was Due..... 46
CONCLUSION 48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allard v. Baldwin</i> , 779 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Apodaca, et al., v. Raemisch, et al.</i> ,	
Nos. 17-1284 & 17-1289, 2018 WL 4866124 (U.S. Oct. 9, 2018)	i, 3-4, 5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:14CV601-MHT(WO),	
2017 WL 2773833 (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2017)	33
<i>Brown v. Fortner</i> , 518 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Clemons v. Crawford</i> , 585 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	33
<i>Coleman v. Rahija</i> , 114 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Crooks v. Nix</i> , 872 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Dadd v. Anoka Cty.</i> , 827 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	i, 3, 5
<i>Davis v. Barrett</i> , 576 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 42
<i>DeGidio v. Pung</i> , 920 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1990).....	2, 38
<i>Delgiudice v. Primus</i> , 679 F. App'x 944 (11th Cir. 2017).....	43-44
<i>Dulany v. Carnahan</i> , 132 F.3d 1234 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	21
<i>Estate of DiMarco v. Wyo. Dep't of Corr., Div. of Prisons</i> ,	
473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	23, 24, 25
<i>Farmer v. Kavanagh</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 345 (D. Md. 2007).....	45
<i>Gaines v. Stenseng</i> , 292 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	3
<i>Gordon ex rel. Gordon v. Frank</i> , 454 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2006)	36, 40
<i>Gregoire v. Class</i> , 236 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Harden-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Harris v. Norwood</i> ,	
No. 1:13-CV-01023, 2017 WL 487040 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 12, 2017),	
<i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 13-CV-01023,	
2017 WL 487033 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 6, 2017).....	38

<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Hernandez v. Cox</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Nev. 2013)	45
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	46
<i>Hicks v. Bradley</i> ,	
No. 5:14-CV-05372, 2016 WL 4014096 (W.D. Ark. July 6, 2016).....	2, 39
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	1, 24, 25, 35
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Jones v. Hefner</i> ,	
No. 1:09CV76SNLJ, 2011 WL 1086059 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 22, 2011)	39
<i>Kelly v. Brewer</i> , 525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975).....	46, 47
<i>Kervin v. Barnes</i> , 787 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Kruger v. Nebraska</i> , 820 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Latson v. Clarke</i> ,	
No. 1:16CV00039, 2017 WL 1407570 (W.D. Va. Apr. 20, 2017)	33, 45
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 43
<i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> , 577 F.3d 974 (2009)	26
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009)	1, 25, 35
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)	1, 32
<i>Palmer v. Richards</i> , 364 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>People v. Annucci</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	33
<i>Plemmons v. Roberts</i> , 439 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2, 36
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 290 F.Supp.3d 518 (E.D. ++Va. 2018).....	33
<i>Portley-El v. Brill</i> , 288 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017)	46, 47, 48
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	24
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	2, 41, 42
<i>Saylor v. Nebraska</i> , 812 F.3d 637 (8th Cir.)	25
<i>Saylor v. Kohl</i> , 137 S. Ct. 161 (2016)	25

<i>Scarver v. Litscher</i> , 434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Serrano v. Francis</i> , 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43, 44
<i>Shepard v. Quillen</i> , 840 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Shoatz v. Wetzler</i> ,	
No. 2:13-cv-0657, 2016 WL 595337 (W.D. Pa. Feb 2, 2016)	35
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Spann v. Roper</i> , 453 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Todaro v. Ward</i> , 565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1977)	37
<i>Tokar v. Armontrout</i> , 97 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	34
<i>Wallace v. Baldwin</i> , 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Wheeler v. Butler</i> , 209 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>White v. Farrier</i> , 849 F.2d 322 (8th Cir. 1988).....	2, 37
<i>Whitson v. Stone Cty. Jail</i> , 602 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 277 F. App'x 647 (8th Cir. 2008).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....	32, 42, 46
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Wilkerson v. Stadler</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 654 (M.D. La. 2007)	35
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2

Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B).....	14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 14

Rules and Regulations

Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.2-841 (2018)	7
Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.2-500 (2018)	7
Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(A)(1) (2014)	8

Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(A)(2) (2014) 8, 9
Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(A)(3) (2014) 8, 9
Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(A)(5) (2014) 8
Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(B)(2) (2014) 8
Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(D)(1) (2014) 9, 47
Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(D)(2) (2014) 9, 34
Ark. Dept. of Correction, Admin. Directive 14-07(D)(5) (2014) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 20

Other

ACA, *Performance Based Practices for Adult Local Detention Facilities*,
4th Ed. (2004)..... 31
ACA, *Restrictive Housing Performance Based Standards 41* (2016) 31
Ajai Vyas et al., *Effect of Chronic Stress on Dendritic
Arborization in the Central and Extended Amygdala*,
965 BRAIN RESEARCH 290 (2003)..... 28
Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and
“Supermax” Confinement*, 49 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 124 (2003) 28
Craig Haney, *Restricting the Use of Solitary Confinement*, 1 ANN. REV.
CRIMINOLOGY 285, 290 (2018) 29
Gary C. Mohr and Rick Raemisch, *Restrictive Housing:
Taking the Lead*, Corrections Today (2015)..... 31
Kenneth L. Appelbaum, *American Psychiatry Should Join the
Call to Abolish Solitary Confinement*, 43 J. AM. ACAD.
PSYCHIATRY & L. 406 (2015) 27, 29
Maurice Chammah, *Stepping Down from Solitary Confinement*,
The Atlantic, Jan. 7, 2016 30
Rick Raemisch, Opinion, *My Night in Solitary*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2014..... 31
Rick Raemisch, Opinion, *Why We Ended Long-Term Solitary
Confinement in Colorado*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 12, 2017 31
Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*,
22 WASH. U. J. L. & POL’Y 325 (2006) 28
Stuart Grassian, *Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement*,
140 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1450 (2006)..... 28

Terry A. Kupers, *The SHU Post-Release Syndrome: A Preliminary Report*, 17 CORRECTIONAL MENTAL HEALTH REPORT 81 (March/April 2016).....28-29

Thomas L. Hafemeister & Jeff George, *The Ninth Circle of Hell: An Eighth Amendment Analysis of Imposing Prolonged Supermax Solitary Confinement on Inmates with Mental Illness*, 90 DEN. L. REV. 1 (2012)..... 29

U.S. DOJ Final Report, R. & R. Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing (2016) 30

U.S. GAO, Improvements Needed in [BOP] Monitoring and Evaluation of Impact of Segregated Housing, May 2013..... 30
